

Kansas City

414 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106

Legislation Text

File #: 240582

ORDINANCE NO. 240582

Accepting and approving a \$477,390.00 grant award from the United States Department of Energy for energy planning and fleet electrification in Kansas City, Missouri; estimating and appropriating \$477,390.00 in the General Grants Fund; authorizing the Director of General Services to expend the sum of \$477,390.00; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

WHEREAS, Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant Program (EECBG) funds are designed to assist states, local governments, and Tribes in implementing strategies to reduce energy use, to reduce fossil fuel emissions, and to improve energy efficiency; and

WHEREAS, the EECBG Program will assist the City of Kansas City to significantly reduce municipal greenhouse gas emissions and meet goals outlined in the Climate Protection and Resiliency Plan including carbon neutrality by 2040; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kansas City, Missouri was allocated \$477,390.00 of formula grant funding through the EECBG program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kansas City, Missouri will use \$175,000.00 for energy planning and \$302,390.00 for City fleet electrification; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That a two-year grant award in the amount of \$477,390.00 between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, acting through its Director of General Services, and the U.S. Department of Energy, Office of State and Community Energy Programs (SCEP), acting through its Director of Administration, whereby SCEP will provide funding for energy planning, electric vehicles, and fleet electrification for a period beginning April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2026, for a total grant award amount not to exceed \$477,390.00, is hereby accepted and approved. A copy of the award, in substantial form is attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

Section 2. That revenue in the amount of \$477,390.00 is hereby estimate in the following account of the General Grants Fund:

25-2580-100001-476300-G10EECBG23 Energy Efficiency Conservation \$477,390.00

Section 3. That the sum of \$477,390.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the General Grants Fund to the following account:

25-2580-105055-B-G10EECBG23

Energy Efficiency Conservation

\$477,390.00

Section 4. That the Director of General Services is hereby authorized to expend the sum of \$477,390.00 from funds appropriated to Account No. 25-2580-105055-G10EECBG23 for the aforesaid contract.

Section 5. That this ordinance is recognized as having an accelerated effective date within the provisions of Section 503 of the City Charter in that it appropriates money and provides the expenses of City government and shall take effect in accordance with that section.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Authenticated as Passed

Quinton Lucas, Mayor

Marilyn Sanders, City Clerk

AUG 08 2024

Date Passed

Tammy L. Queen Director of Finance

Approved as to form:

Seph A. Guarino

Senior Associate City Attorney



Kansas City

414 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106

Legislation Text

File #: 240582

ORDINANCE NO. 240582

Accepting and approving a \$477,390.00 grant award from the United States Department of Energy for energy planning and fleet electrification in Kansas City, Missouri; estimating and appropriating \$477,390.00 in the General Grants Fund; authorizing the Director of General Services to expend the sum of \$477,390.00; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

WHEREAS, Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant Program (EECBG) funds are designed to assist states, local governments, and Tribes in implementing strategies to reduce energy use, to reduce fossil fuel emissions, and to improve energy efficiency; and

WHEREAS, the EECBG Program will assist the City of Kansas City to significantly reduce municipal greenhouse gas emissions and meet goals outlined in the Climate Protection and Resiliency Plan including carbon neutrality by 2040; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kansas City, Missouri was allocated \$477,390.00 of formula grant funding through the EECBG program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kansas City, Missouri will use \$175,000.00 for energy planning and \$302,390.00 for City fleet electrification; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That a three-year grant award in the amount of \$477,390.00 between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, acting through its Director of General Services, and the U.S. Department of Energy, Office of State and Community Energy Programs (SCEP), acting through its Director of Administration, whereby SCEP will provide funding for energy planning, electric vehicles, and fleet electrification for a period beginning April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2026, for a total grant award amount not to exceed \$477,390.00, is hereby accepted and approved. A copy of the award, in substantial form is attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

Section 2. That revenue in the amount of \$477,390.00 is hereby estimate in the following account of the General Grants Fund:

25-2580-100001-476300-G10EECBG23 Energy Efficiency Conservation \$477,390.00

Section 3. That the sum of \$477,390.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the General Grants Fund to the following account:

25-2580-105055-B-G10EECBG23

Energy Efficiency Conservation

\$477,390.00

Section 4. That the Director of General Services is hereby authorized to expend the sum of \$477,390.00 from funds appropriated to Account No. 25-2580-105055-G10EECBG23 for the aforesaid contract.

Section 5. That this ordinance is recognized as having an accelerated effective date within the provisions of Section 503 of the City Charter in that it appropriates money and provides the expenses of City government and shall take effect in accordance with that section.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Tammy L Queen
Director of Finance

Approved as to form:

Joseph A. Guarino

Senior Associate City Attorney